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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
To the Board of Commissioners 
North Nelson Water District 
Cox’s Creek, Kentucky 40013   
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the North Nelson Water District (the 
“District”), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, as listed in the table of 
contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements.   
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
 
Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the District as of December 31, 2017, and the respective changes in 
financial position and cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 7, and the schedule of the District’s proportionate share of 
net pension liability in County Employees Retirement System (CERS), and the schedule of the District’s 
contributions to the CERS on pages 25 through 26 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquires of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements.  The Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and 
Changes in Net Position – Budget and Actual – Proprietary Funds, and Schedule I – Operating Expenses 
Proprietary Funds on pages 27 through 29 in presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a 
required part of the basic financial statements.   
 
Such information is the responsibility of management and were derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or 
to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly 
stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards, we have issued our report dated March 16, 2018, 
on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 
 

Brown & Company, CPA’s 
Bardstown, Kentucky 
March 16, 2018 
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Our discussion and analysis of North Nelson Water District’s (hereinafter referred to as the “District”) 
financial performance provides an overview of the District’s financial activities for the year ended December 
31, 2017. Please review it in conjunction with the District’s basic financial statements, which begins on page 
8. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 The combined ending balances of cash on hand and cash in the operating account was 
$224,877. 

 
 Assets and Deferred Outflows of the District exceeded its liabilities and Deferred Inflows at 

December 31, 2017, by $9,059,904 (net position).  Of this amount, $621,550 is unrestricted and 
may be used to meet the District’s ongoing obligations. 

 
 Total net position increased $107,825, which represents a 1.20% increase in total net position 

from 2016. 
 

 Operating revenues in the form of charges for services accounted for $1,470,685 or 97% of all 
revenues.   

 
 The unrestricted net position represented 42% of total operating expenses. 

 
 The District’s total debt consists of revenue bonds issued to finance the construction of water 

lines.  The District’s total debt decreased by $80,000 during the current year. 
  

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis serves as an introduction to the District’s basic financial statements. The 
District’s basic financial statements comprise fund financial statements and notes to the financial statements. 
This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements 
themselves. 
 
The District is a special-purpose government entity engaged in only a single activity.  Therefore, the 
District presents only a single set of basic financial statements: 1) the Statement of Fund Net Position, 2) 
the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, and 3) the Statement of Cash 
Flows. These basic financial statements provide both long-term and short-term information about the 
District’s overall financial status, as well as reporting the District’s operations in detail. The District’s fund 
is a proprietary fund, which presents financial information about the activities of the District in a manner 
similar to private sector companies. 
 
The financial statements also provide notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements 
and provide more detailed data.  The statements are followed by a section of supplementary information that 
further supports the information in the financial statements. 
 
Reporting on the District as a Whole 
 
The basic financial statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting methods 
similar to those used by private-sector companies.  The Statement of Fund Net Position includes all of the 
District’s assets (what the District owns) and liabilities (what the District owes).  The Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net position include all of the current year’s revenues and expenses 
regardless of when cash is received or paid.  These statements allow analysis of the District’s net position (the 
difference between assets and liabilities) as one-way to measure the District’s financial health or financial 
position.  Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are one indicator of whether its 
financial health is improving or deteriorating.  However, you will need to consider other nonfinancial factors, 
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such as changes in the District’s service area, the availability of government support for capital projects, and 
the local economic picture to assess the overall health of the District. 
 
 
 
Reporting the District’s Fund 
 
Proprietary Fund: The District uses a proprietary fund – the enterprise fund – to report its services 
provided to customers for a fee.  The enterprise fund focuses on how money flows into and out of a set of 
accounts and establishes balances left at year-end that are available for spending.  This fund is reporting 
using an accounting method called accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial 
assets that can be readily converted to cash.  Enterprise fund information helps you determine whether 
there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance District 
operations. 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements:  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements 
can be found on pages 11-24 of this report. 
 
Other Supplementary Information: In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying 
notes, this report also presents a schedule of operating expenses, which can be found on page 29 of this 
report. 
 
The District as a Whole 
 
The District’s total net position changed from a year ago, increasing from $8,941,103 to $9,059,904.  Our 
analysis below focuses on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position (Table 2) of the District. 
 
Net position of the District’s activities increased 1.20% or $107,825.  Unrestricted net position, the part of net 
position that can be used to finance day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt 
covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal requirements – decreased from $752,338 to $621,550 at the 
end of 2017. 
 

2017 2016 2017 2016

Current And Other Assets 3,159$         3,001$         Net Position
Capital Assets 7,433           7,512           Net Investment In

  Capital Assets 6,428      6,322      
Total Assets 10,592         10,513         

Restricted 2,010      1,867      
Deferred Outflows of Resources 112              89                

Unrestricted 622         752         
Total Assets and 
  Deferred Outflows 10,704$       10,602$       Total Net Position 9,060      8,941      

Long-Term Obligations 1,450$         1,458$         Total Liabilities, Deferred
Other Liabilities 189              195                Inflows and Net Position 10,704$  10,602$  

Total Liabilities 1,639           1,653           

Deferred Inflows of Resources 5                  8                  

Table 1
Net Position (In Thousands)
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Table 2 compares the 2017 change in net position to the 2016 change in net position. 
 

2017 2016 % Change

Program Revenues
Charges For Services 1,471$       1,449$       -1.50%
Donated Capital 94              130            38.30%

Total Program Revenues 1,565         1,579         0.89%

Other Revenues
Interest Earned 34              27              -20.59%
Other 40              40              0.00%

Total Other Revenues 74              67              -9.46%

  Total Revenues 1,639         1,646         0.43%

Program Expenses
Operating Expenses 1,484         1,417         -4.51%
Interest Expense 43              42              -2.33%
Other Expenses 5                5                0.00%

  Total Program Expenses 1,532         1,464         -4.44%

  Increases In Net Position 107$          182$          70.09%

Table 2
Changes In Net Position For 2017

Compared With 2016 Activity (In Thousands)

 
 
 
 
2017 Revenues 
 

Charges for 
Services 90%

Donated Capital
6%

Interest Earned
2% Other 2%

Charges for Services

Donated Capital

Interest Earned

Other
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2017 Expenses 
 

Operating 
Expenses

97%

Interest 
Expense

3% Other
0%

Operating Expenses

Interest Expense

Other

 
 
The District is not legally required to adopt a budget.  Therefore, budgetary comparison information is not 
presented in this analysis nor in the basic financial statements or required supplementary information. 
 
 
Capital Assets and Debt Administration 
 
Capital Assets 
 
At year-end, the District had $7,433,246 invested in a range of capital assets net of depreciation as shown 
below in Table 3.  The total decrease in this net investment was 1.04% attributed to current year 
depreciation exceeding new capital acquisitions and improvements.   
 

2017 2016 % Change

Land And Land Rights 90$              90$              0.00%
Structures And Improvements 354              354              0.00%
Water Lines And System 12,253         12,044         -1.71%
Office Furniture And Equipment 33                33                0.00%
Transportation Equipment 52                66                26.92%
Other 14                19                35.71%

Totals At Historical Costs 12,796$       12,606$       -1.48%

Accumulated Depreciation (5,363)         (5,095)         -5.00%

Net Capital Assets 7,433$         7,511$         1.05%

Capital Assets
Net Of Accumulated Depreciation

(In Thousands)
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Long-Term Debt 
 
At the year-end, the District had total revenue bonds outstanding of $1,095,000.  Revenue bonds are 
supported by pledged revenues generated by the District’s operations.  See Note 8 for further information on 
long-term debt for the District. 
 
Economic Factors 
 
The District has operated in Nelson, Spencer and Bullitt Counties, Kentucky for a number of years.  At year-
end, the District has no plans to expand its services beyond its current service areas.  However, the District 
does anticipate new customers within its current service areas, as has been its historical experience.  The 
District also has no current plans for any rate increases in the upcoming fiscal year. 
 
Request for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances for all those with an 
interest in its finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for 
additional financial information should be addressed to the District Manager, 5555 Louisville Road, Cox’s 
Creek, Kentucky 40013-0025 or by telephone at (502) 348-8342.  
 
    



Assets
Current Assets:

Cash & Cash Equivalents - unrestricted 224,927$            
Cash & Cash Equivalents - restricted 190,383              
Certificates of Deposit - unrestricted 594,516              
Certificates of Deposit - restricted 1,819,759           
Accounts Receivable 107,477              
Accrued Interest Receivable 3,533                  
Inventory 69,123                
Prepaid Expenses 6,592                  

Total Current Assets 3,016,310           

Noncurrent Assets:
Depreciable Assets 12,706,484         
Accumulated Depreciation (5,362,719)          
Nondepreciable Assets 89,481                
Notes Receivable 30,527                
Unamortized Bond Discount and Issue Costs 111,230              

Total Noncurrent Assets 7,575,003           

Total Assets 10,591,313         

Deferred Outflows of Resources 112,346              

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 10,703,659$       

Liabilities & Net Position
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 69,103$              
Other Current Liabilities 13,872                
Accrued Interest on Bonds 21,264                
Current Portion of Bonds Payable 85,000                

Total Current Liabilities 189,239              

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Customer Deposits 26,660                
Noncurrent Portion of Bonds Payable 1,010,000           
Net Pension Liability 413,261              

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 1,449,921           

Total Liabilities 1,639,160           

Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,595                  

Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows 1,643,755           

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 6,428,212           
Restricted 2,010,142           
Unrestricted 621,550              

Total Net Position 9,059,904           

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows and Net Position 10,703,659$       

NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUND
DECEMBER 31, 2017

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Operating Revenues
Charges for Services:

Metered Sales to General Customers 1,470,685$         
Forfeited Discounts 14,380                
Miscellaneous 18,767                
Other Water Revenues 6,153                  

Total Operating Revenues 1,509,985           

Operating Expenses
Wages & Benefits 352,381              
Maintenance & Operations 751,178              
Materials & Supplies 76,830                
Depreciation 282,512              
Taxes & Licenses 20,790                

Total Operating Expenses 1,483,691           

Income (Loss) From Operations 26,294                

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Interest Income 33,811                
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets 1,500                  
Amortization of Bond Discount & Issue Costs (5,228)                
Interest Expense (42,528)               

Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) (12,445)               

Income (Loss) Before Contributions 13,849                

Capital Contributions in Aid of Construction
Customers 74,400                
State & Local Governments 19,576                

Total Capital Contributions in Aid of Construction 93,976                

Change in Net Position 107,825              

Net Position, January 1, 2017, as previously stated 8,941,103           

Prior Period Adjustment 10,976                

Net Position, January 1, 2017, as restated 8,952,079           

Net Position, December 31, 2017 9,059,904$         

NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN 

NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Water & Sewer
Fund

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Receipts From Customers 1,519,743$           
Payments For Supplies And Services (851,527)               
Payments To Employees (308,042)               

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 360,174                

Cash Flows From Capital & Related Financing Activities
Purchase Of Capital Assets (204,154)               
Proceeds From Sale of Assets 1,500                    
Principal Paid On Debt (80,000)                 
Interest Paid On Debt (32,724)                 

Net Cash Flows from Capital & Related Financing Activities (315,378)               

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Receipt Of Interest Income 33,811                  
Principal Received on Notes Receivable 1,763                    
Capital Contributions 93,976                  

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities 129,550                

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 174,346                

Balances, Beginning Of Year 2,655,239             

Balances, End Of Year 2,829,585$           

Shown in the Financial Statements as:
Cash & Cash Equivalents - unrestricted 224,927$              
Cash & Cash Equivalents - restricted 190,383                
Certificates of Deposit - unrestricted 594,516                
Certificates of Deposit - restricted 1,819,759             

2,829,585$           

Reconciliation Of Operating Income (Loss) To Net Cash 
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Operating Income (Loss) 26,294$                
Adjustments To Reconcile Operating Income To Net Cash
  Provided (Used) By Operating Activities

Depreciation 282,512                
Pension Expense 38,773                  

Change In Assets & Liabilities
Receivables 4,248                    
Prepaid Expenses (80)                        
Inventory 2,925                    
Accounts Payable (5,496)                   
Other Current Liabilities 5,566                    
Accrued Interest (78)                        
Customer Deposits 5,510                    

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 360,174$              

Noncash Pension Activity
Pension Expense 38,773$                
Net Pension Liability (65,367)                 
Deferred Outflows for Pensions 23,551                  
Deferred Inflows for Pensions 3,043                    

Net Effect of Noncash Pension Activity -0-$                       

NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The North Nelson Water District (the “District”) was created by an order entered by the County Court of 
Nelson County, Kentucky, on June 10, 1965, and exists as a statutory water district under KRS Chapter 
74.  The District provides water service to customers in a defined area in Nelson, Bullitt and Spencer 
Counties, Kentucky.  The District is regulated as a Class A water district by the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky.   
 
The District is governed by a Board of Commissioners (“Board”) that acts as the authoritative body of the 
entity.  The Board is comprised of three members, all of which are voting members.  Each member is 
appointed by the Nelson County Fiscal Court for a term of four years with no limit on reappointments.  
The Board appoints a District manager to oversee day-to-day operations of the District. 
 
The Board has the authority to make decisions, appoint administrators and managers, and significantly 
influence operations.  It also has the primary accountability for fiscal matters.  There are no component 
units included within the reporting entity. 
 
The basic financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States as applied to government units.  The District’s reporting entity 
applies all relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements, including 
statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements - and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State 
and Local governments, which mandates the new reporting model implemented by the District, and 
Statement No. 38, Certain Financial Statement Disclosures, which changes note disclosure requirements 
for governmental entities.  The following is a description of the District’s more significant accounting 
policies used in preparing its financial statements. 
 
Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements – The financial statement presentation for the 
District includes only a single set of financial statements, as the District is a special-purpose government 
entity engaged in only a single activity.  These financial statements present a detailed fund financial 
presentation of the activities of the District.   
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation – The financial 
statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis 
accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Furthermore, both long-term and current assets and 
liabilities are included in the financial statements.  Day-to-day financial records are maintained according 
to the Uniform System of Accounts for Class A Water Districts and Associations as prescribed by the 
Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.  The District relies to a significant extent 
on fees and charges for support. 
 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.  Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in 
connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenue of the 
District’s Enterprise Funds, are charges to customers for sales and services.  The District also recognizes 
as operating revenue contributions in aid of construction intended to recover the costs of connecting new 
customers to the utility system.  Operating expenses for Enterprise Funds include the cost of sales and 
services, administrative expenses, depreciation and amortization on capital and intangibles assets.  All 
revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and 
expenses. 

 
The accounting policies of the North Nelson Water District conform to generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP), as applicable to governmental units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB), is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial 
reporting principles.  The following is a summary of the more significant policies: 
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Fund Accounting 
 
The District uses funds to maintain its financial records during the year.  A fund is defined as a fiscal and 
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.  The District is a special-purpose government 
engaged in only a single business-type activity and, therefore, reports only a proprietary fund as 
described below. 
 
The proprietary fund accounts for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private 
business enterprises.  Principal operating revenues for the enterprise fund are charges for water sold to 
customers.  Principal operating expenses are the cost of administrating the activities of the District on a 
continuing basis and include personnel expenses, purchased water, administrative expenses and 
depreciation of capital assets.  Other revenues and expenses are classified as non-operating in the 
financial statements. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents and Certificates of Deposit – Cash and Cash Equivalents include 
demand deposits as well as all highly liquid temporary cash investments regardless of maturity dates and 
including restricted assets.  Temporary cash investments (certificates of deposit) are stated at cost plus 
any periodic interest that has been credited to the account.  
 
Accounts Receivable – Trade accounts receivable are reported at the amount management expects to 
collect from outstanding balances.  Management considers all accounts receivable as collectible at year-
end.   
 
Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts – At December 31, 2017, management deemed all accounts 
receivable collectible.  Therefore, no allowance for doubtful accounts is included in the balance sheet.  
Accounts previously deemed uncollectible were charged to operations as bad debt expense, if applicable. 
 
Notes Receivable – Notes receivable are recorded for contributions in aid of construction for constructed 
water transmission lines, and other improvements necessary to serve and make water service available 
to the customer.  The District finances these through signed promissory notes and charges interest on 
these notes (See Note 4). 
 
Prepaid Expenses – Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods 
and are recorded as prepaid items in the financial statements. 
 
Inventories – Inventories of materials and supplies are stated at lower of cost or market (first-in, first-
out).  Market value is considered as the net realizable value.  They are recorded as expenditures at the 
time individual inventory items are used. 
 
Capital Assets – All capital assets are capitalized at historical cost (or estimated historical cost) and 
updated for additions and retirements during the year.  The District maintains a capitalization threshold of 
$500.  The District does not possess any infrastructure.   Improvements are capitalized; the cost of 
normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the asset’s 
life are not capitalized. 

 
Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 
 

Description  Estimated Lives 
   

Structures and Improvements  10-40 years 
   

Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes  40 years 
   

Transmission and Distribution Mains, 
Services, Meters and Installations 

 40 years 
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Hydrants  40 years 

   
Office Furniture and Equipment  5-10 years 

   
Transportation Equipment  5 years 

   
Tools and Shop Equipment  5 years 

   
Communication Equipment  5 years 

  
Impairment of Capital Assets – The District is required to evaluate prominent events or changes in 
circumstances affecting capital assets to determine whether impairment of a capital asset has occurred. 
Such events or changes in circumstances that may be indicative of impairment include evidence of 
physical damage, enactment or approval of laws or regulations or other changes in environmental factors, 
technological changes or evidence of obsolescence, changes in the manner or duration of use of a 
capital asset and construction stop. A capital asset generally should be considered impaired if both (a) 
the decline in service utility of the capital asset is large in magnitude and (b) the event or change in 
circumstance is outside the normal life cycle of the capital asset.  No impaired assets were noted for the 
District. 
 
Unamortized Bond Discount and Issue Costs – Bond issuance costs and bond discounts are 
capitalized and amortized over the terms of the respective bonds using the straight-line method, which 
approximates the effective interest method. 
 
Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources – In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position will 
sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources.  This separate financial 
statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies 
to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until 
then. 
 
In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, 
represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as 
an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 
 
Pension – For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources, and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the pension 
plan’s fiduciary net position of the County Employees Retirement System (“CERS”) and additions 
to/deductions from the plan’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are 
reported by the plan.  For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) 
are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at 
fair value. 
 
Contributions in Aid of Construction – Payments received for construction purposes, including federal, 
state, and local grants, tap-on fees and contributions from customers have been included in income as 
proceeds from capital contributions in aid of construction.  These amounts are closed to net position at 
the end of each year and the cumulative balance is classified on the Statement of Net Position as Net 
Position 
 
Net position – Net position presents the difference between assets and liabilities in the statement of fund 
net position.  Net investments in capital assets are reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowing 
used for the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. Net Position is classified as net 
position and displayed in three components: 
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1. Net investment in capital assets – Consists of capital assets including restricted 
balances, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of 
any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets. 

2. Restricted – Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either by (1) 
external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other 
governments: or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

3. Unrestricted – All other net position that do not meet the definition of “restricted” or “net 
investment in capital assets.” 

 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to use 
restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed.   
 
Estimates – The preparation of the basic financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect reported amounts of assets, liabilities, designated fund balances, and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the basic financial statements, and the reported amount of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Budgets and Budgetary Accounting – The District’s annual budget is a management tool that assists 
its management and governing board in analyzing financial activity for its fiscal year.  The budget is not a 
legally required or adopted budget. 
 
Statement of Cash Flows – For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash includes amounts held in 
checking accounts and certificates of deposit (including those held as restricted assets). 
 
 
Note 2 - Deposits- Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
The District maintains cash balances at several financial institutions.  Accounts at each institution are 
insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to a maximum of $250,000 for the 
aggregate of all time and savings accounts at the institution and up to an additional maximum of 
$250,000 for the aggregate of all demand deposit accounts at the institution.  At December 31, 2017, the 
District had $2,829,585 total cash in financial institutions of which $2,826,722 was insured by FDIC 
coverage and $2,863 was uncollateralized and uninsured. 
 
 
Note 3 - Customer Accounts Receivable 
 
Accounts receivable from customers as of December 31, 2017 was $107,477.  Management considers all 
of this amount collectible at year end. 
 
 
Note 4 - Notes Receivable 
 
As part of the District’s extension of water lines in Bullitt County, Kentucky, customers were permitted to 
finance the required customer contribution in aid of construction amount of $2,500 per service over a 120-
month period bearing interest at a rate of 7% per annum and due in monthly installments of $29.  Such 
notes receivable are secured by a lien against the customer’s property in such that, in the event the 
customer sells the property before the note is paid in full, the entire outstanding balance of the note 
receivable will be due and payable at the time of sale and will be disbursed from the sale proceeds.  This 
financing arrangement is available to any customer connecting to the water lines in this extension for a 
period of ten years after the project completion date.  At December 31, 2017, the Bullitt County project 
notes receivable had a balance of $29,561, all of which is deemed collectible by the District’s 
management. 
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As part of the District’s extension of water lines on Highway 48, customers were permitted to finance the 
required $2,500 contribution in aid of construction over a 120-month period bearing interest at a rate of 
6% per annum and due in monthly installments of $27.76.  Such notes receivables are secured by a lien 
against the customer’s property as described in the preceding paragraph.  The Highway 48 project notes 
receivable had a balance of $966 at December 31, 2017, all of which is deemed collectible by the 
District’s management. 

 
 
Note 5 - Restricted Cash & Cash Equivalents and Certificates of Deposit 
 
Restricted assets (demand deposit accounts and certificate of deposits) have been established by the 
District to provide funds for specific payments.  Restricted assets consist of the following at December 31, 
2017: 

 Cash & Cash 
Equivalents 

Certificates of 
Deposit

System Development Charge Fund 22,717$         488,681$       
Depreciation Reserve Fund -0-                  79,764           
Debt Service Sinking Fund 106,830         100,623         
Membership Deposits Fund 20,579           27,059           
Construction Fund 40,257           1,123,632      

       Total Restricted Cash 190,383$       1,819,759$    

 
The System Development Charge (SDC) Fund was established for the purpose of accounting 
separately for all SDCs collected, which must be used solely for the projects for which the fee was 
collected.  Funds from the account are to be used exclusively to fund growth-related capital projects. 
 
The Depreciation Reserve Fund was established in accordance with bond indentures for the purpose of 
(1) paying the cost of unusual or extraordinary maintenance and repairs, (2) paying the cost of 
constructing extensions, additions or improvements to the system, and (3) if necessary, paying principal 
and interest on water and revenue bonds. 
 
The Debt Service Sinking Fund was established to accumulate funds for the payment of principal and 
interest on water revenue bonds as they become due. 
 
The Membership Deposits Fund was established to segregate amounts deposited with the District by 
customers as security for the payment of bills. 
 
The Construction Fund was established to aid in the record keeping for any large projects undertaken 
by the District. 
 
Amounts payable from the preceding restricted Membership Deposits Fund assets at December 31, 
2017, is as follows: 
 

Customer Deposits 26,660$         

       Total Restricted Cash 26,660$         

 
   

Note 6 - Interest on Customer Deposits 
 
KRS 278.460 requires public utilities to pay interest on amounts required to be deposited by customers to 
secure utility service.  KRS 278.460, as amended in 2012, requires the PSC to calculate in December of 
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each year the maximum interest rate that utilities shall pay on customer deposits during the following 
calendar year.  A water district shall pay the lesser of either the rate it earns on its interest-bearing 
accounts where customer deposits are held or the maximum rate set by the PSC.  The maximum rate set 
by the PSC for calendar year 2016 was 0.37%.  Since the District earned a higher interest rate, it paid 
interest on customer deposits at the maximum rate set by PSC.  OAG 83-224, which was adopted by the 
District in 1988, requires that such interest be compounded.  This interest along with the deposit principal 
is paid to customers or credited to customer’s bills monthly, except that no refund or credit will be made if 
a customer’s bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit.  Upon termination of service, the 
deposit and any accrued interest will be credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the 
customer. 

 
 
Note 7 - Capital Assets 
 
The following table provided a summary of changes in capital assets: 
 

 Balance 
December 31, 

2016  Additions  Retirements 

 Balance 
December 31, 

2017 

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated:
Land and Land Rights 89,481$             -0-$                  -0-$                89,481$                
Construction In Process 5,962                 -0-                    5,962              -0-                        

Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 95,443               -0-                    5,962              89,481                  

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:
Structures and Improvements 353,387             -0-                    -0-                  353,387                
Reservoirs and Standpipes 576,380             -0-                    -0-                  576,380                
Transmission and Distribution Mains 10,351,554        210,117           -0-                  10,561,671           
Services 48,577               -0-                    -0-                  48,577                  
Meters and Installations 1,066,784          -0-                    -0-                  1,066,784             
Hydrants 1,707                 -0-                    -0-                  1,707                    
Office Furniture and Equipment 33,452               -0-                    -0-                  33,452                  
Transportation Equipment 66,613               -0-                    14,396            52,217                  
Tools and Shop Equipment 782                    -0-                    -0-                  782                       
Communication Equipment 11,527               -0-                    -0-                  11,527                  

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 12,510,763        210,117           14,396            12,706,484           

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (5,094,603)         (282,512)          (14,396)          (5,362,719)            
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, net 7,416,160          (72,395)            -0-                  7,343,765             

     Total Capital Assets, Net 7,511,603$        (72,395)$          5,962$            7,433,246$           

 
 
Note 8 - Revenue Bonds Payable 
 
Bond indentures contain significant requirements for annual debt service and flow of funds through 
restricted accounts.  Specifically, the bond indentures require the use of a debt service (sinking) fund for 
the payment of bond principal and interest, a debt service reserve fund, and a depreciation reserve fund 
for the purpose of accumulating a reserve to pay for additions to or improvements to the District’s capital 
assets. The sinking fund requirements consist of a monthly transfer of funds to a separate restricted 
account equivalent to 1/6 of the interest next due plus 1/12 of the principal next due.  Debt service 
reserve is maintained at the lesser of three specified amounts for the purpose of paying principal and 
interest on outstanding bonds if insufficient funds are available in the sinking fund.  The depreciation 
reserve fund requires monthly fixed transfers to a separate restricted account until a minimum reserve 
funding level as specified by the bond indentures is reached.  The District is in compliance with all 
significant requirements of the various bond covenants as of and for the year ending December 31, 2017. 
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Bonds payable at December 31, 2017 are comprised of the following individual issue: 
 
$1,340,000 Water Revenue Bonds due in annual installments ranging from $50,000 to $120,000 through 
February 1, 2028; interest from 2.250% to 4.375%. 
 
The annual requirements to amortize all debt outstanding as of December 31, 2017 including interest 
payments are as follows: 
 
Revenue Bonds Payable
Year Ending December 31, :

2018 85,000$         39,808$        124,808$         
2019 85,000           36,875          121,875           
2020 85,000           33,836          118,836           
2021 90,000           30,506          120,506           
2022 95,000           26,873          121,873           

2023-2027 535,000         71,295          606,295           
2028 120,000         -0-                 120,000           

1,095,000$    239,193$      1,334,193$      

 
Long-term liability activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows: 
 

Beginning 
Balance Additions Reductions

Ending 
Balance

Due Within 
One Year

Revenue Bonds Payable 1,175,000$  -0-$            80,000$       1,095,000$  85,000$          

Total 1,175,000$  -0-$            80,000$       1,095,000$  85,000$          

 
 
Note 9 – Employee Retirement System 
 
General information about County Employees Retirement System (CERS) 

Plan description. Employees of the District are provided a defined benefit pension plan through the 
County Employees Retirement System (“CERS”), a cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 
pension plan administered by the Kentucky Retirement System (“KRS”).  The KRS was created by state 
statute under Kentucky Revised Statute Section 61.645.  The KRS Board of Trustees is responsible for 
the proper operation and administration of KRS.  The KRS issues a publicly available financial report that 
can be obtained by writing the Kentucky Retirement System, Perimeter Park West, 1260 Louisville Road, 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, or by telephone at (502) 564-4646. 
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Benefits provided: Nonhazardous 

NONHAZARDOUS

 Tier 1 Nonhazardous 
Participation beginning 

prior to 9/1/2008

Tier 2 Nonhazardous 
Participation beginning 

9/1/2008 through 
12/31/2013

Tier 3 Nonhazardous 
Participation beginning 

on or after 1/1/2014

Covered 
Employees:

All full-time employees All full-time employees All full-time employees

Benefit Formula: Final compensation x 
Benefit factor x Years of 
service

Final compensation x 
Benefit factor x Years of 
service

Cash balance plan

Final 
Compensation:

Average of the highest 5 
fiscal years (must contain at 
least 48 months and a 
minimum of 5 fiscal years)

5 complete fiscal years 
immediately preceding 
retirement; Each year 
must contain 12 months

No final compensation 
factor

Benefit Factor: 2.00% - If member began 
participating after 8/1/2004 
and before 9/1/2008.  
2.20% - If member began 
participating prior to 
8/1/2004

10 years of less = 1.10%. 
Greater than 10 years, but 
no more than 20 years = 
1.30%. Greater than 20 
years, but no more than 
26 years = 1.50%.  
Greater than 26 years, but 
no more than 30 years = 
1.75%.  Additional years 
above 30 = 2.00% (2.00% 
benefit factor only applies 
to service earned in 
excess of 30 years)

No benefit factor.  A life 
annuity can be calculated in 
accordance with actuarial 
assumptions and a method 
adopted by the KRS Board 
based on member's 
accumulated account 
balance.

Cost of Living 
Adjustment 
("COLA")

No COLA unless authorized 
by the Kentucky General 
Assembly

No COLA unless 
authorized by the 
Kentucky General 
Assembly

No COLA unless authorized 
by the Kentucky General 
Assembly

Unreduced 
Retirement Benefit:

Any age with 27 years of 
service.  Age 65 with 1 
month of service

Rule of 87: Member must 
be at least age 57 and age 
plus earned service must 
equal 87 years at 
retirement to retire under 
this provision.  Age 65 with 
5 years of earned service

Rule of 87: Member must 
be at least age 57 and age 
plus earned service must 
equal 87 years at retirement 
to retire under this 
provision.  Age 65 with 5 
years of earned service

Reduced Retirement 
Benefit:

Any age with 25 years of 
service.  Age 55 with 5 
years of service

Age 60 with 10 years of 
service.  Excludes 
purchased service 
(exception: refunds, 
omitted, free military)

No reduced retirement 
benefit
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Contributions.  Contributions for employees are established in the statutes governing the KRS and may only 
be changed by the Kentucky General Assembly.  Nonhazardous employees contribute 5% of their salary if 
they were plan members prior to September 1, 2008.  For nonhazardous employees that entered the plan 
after September 1, 2008, they are required to contribute 6% of their annual creditable compensation. 5% for 
nonhazardous of the contribution was deposited to the member’s accounts, while the 1% was deposited to 
an account created for the payment of health insurance benefits under 26 USC Section 401(h) in the 
Pension Fund (see Kentucky Administrative Regulation 105 KAR 1:420E).  The District makes employer 
contributions at the rate set by the Board of Trustees as determined by an actuarial valuation.  For the year 
ended December 31, 2017, employers contributed 18.68% (13.95% pension; 4.73% insurance) for January 
through June, and 19.18% (14.48% pension; 4.70% insurance) for July through December, as set by KRS of 
each nonhazardous employee’s creditable compensation.  For the year ended December 31, 2017, 
employer contributions for the District were $41,706.  By law, employer contributions are required to be paid. 
 The KRS may intercept the District’s state shared taxes if required employer contributions are not remitted.  
The employer’s actuarially determine contribution (ADC) and member contributions are expected to finance 
the costs of benefits earned by members during the year, the cost of administration, as well as an amortized 
portion of any unfunded liability. 
 
Net Pension Liability 
 
The District’s net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2016, and the total pension liability used 
to calculate net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 
 
Actuarial assumptions.  The total pension liability as of June 30, 2016 actuarial valuation was determined 
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 
  Valuation Date   June 30, 2016 
  Experience Study  July 1, 2008-June 30, 2013 
  Actuarial Cost Method  Entry Age Normal 
  Amortization Method  Level percentage of payroll, closed 
  Remaining Amortization Period 27 years 
  Asset Valuation Method  5-year Smoothed market 
  Inflation    3.25% 
  Salary increases  4.00%, average, including inflation 
  Investment rate of return 7.50%, net of pension plan investment expense, 

including inflation 
 
The mortality table used for active members is RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with Scale 
BB to 2013 (multiplied by 50% for males and 30% for females).  For healthy retired members and 
beneficiaries, the mortality table used is the RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected with Scale BB 
to 2013 (set back 1 year for females).  For disabled members, the RP-2000 Combined Disabled Mortality 
Table projected with Scale BB to 2013 (set back 4 years for males) is used for the period after disability 
retirement.  There is some margin in the current mortality tables for possible future improvement in 
mortality rates and that margin will be reviewed again by the KRS Board’s actuary when the next 
experience investigation is conducted. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2015 actuarial valuation were based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study performed for the period July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2013. 
 

(a) Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% 
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(b) Projected cash flows: The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed 
that local employees would contribute the actuarially determined contribution rate of projected 
compensation over the remaining 27 year amortization period of the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability.  The actuarial determined contribution rate is adjusted to reflect the phase in of 
anticipated gains on actuarial value of assets over the first four years of the projection period. 
 

(c) Long-term rate of return: The long-term expected rate of return on plan assets is reviewed as part 
of the regular experience study prepared every five years for KRS.  The most recent analysis 
performed for the period covering fiscal years 2008 through 2013, is outlined in a report dated 
April 30, 2014.  Several factors are considered in evaluating the long-term rate of return 
assumption including long-term historical data, estimates inherent in current market data, and a 
log-normal distribution analysis in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return (expected return, net of investment expense, and inflation) were developed by the 
investment consultant for each major asset class (see chart below).  These ranges were 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real 
rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and then adding expected inflation.  The 
capital market assumptions developed by the investment consultant are intended for use over a 
10-year horizon and may not be useful in setting the long-term rate of return for funding pension 
plans which covers a longer timeframe.  The assumptions are intended to be a long-term 
assumption and is not expected to change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a 
change in the inflation assumption, or a fundamental change in the market that alters expected 
returns in future years. 
 

(d) Municipal bond rate: The discount rate determination does not use a municipal bond rate. 
 

(e) Periods of projected benefit payments: Projected future benefit payments for all current plan 
members were projected through 2117. 
 

(f) Assumed Asset Allocation: The target asset allocation and best estimate of arithmetic real rates 
of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 
 

Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return Target Allocation

Asset Class
Combined Equity 5.40% 44.00%
Combined Fixed Income 1.50% 19.00%
Real Return (Diversified Inflation Strategies) 3.50% 10.00%
Real Estate 4.50% 5.00%
Absolute Return (Diversified Hedge Funds) 4.25% 10.00%
Private Equity 8.50% 10.00%
Cash -0.25% 2.00%

100.00%

 
(g) Sensitivity analysis: The following presents the net pension liability of the District calculated using 

the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher 
(8.50%) than the current rate: 
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1% Decrease 
(6.50%)

Current Discount 
Rate (7.50%)

1% Increase 
(8.50%)

Net Pension Liability - nonhazardous 514,963$                 413,261$             326,042$       
        Total 514,963$                 413,261$             326,042$       

 
The District’s proportionate share of the Plan’s net pension liability for CERS, as indicated in the prior 
table, is $413,261, all of which is nonhazardous.  The District’s proportioned share of the CERS plan was 
0.008393% for nonhazardous employees. 
 
Pension Expense (Income) and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions 
 
Pension expense. The District’s proportionate share of plan pension expense was $38,773 for 
nonhazardous service employees. 
 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources. For the year ended December 31, 
2017, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions for the following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows 
of Resources

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources

Nonhazardous
Difference between expected and actual experience 1,804$                     -0-$                  
Change of assumptions 21,892                     -0-                    
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
     on investments 38,851                     -0-                    
Changes in proportion and differences between employer
     contributions and proportionate share of contributions 8,093                       4,595                   
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 41,706                     -0-                    
          Total 112,346$                 4,595$                 

 
The amount shown above for “Contributions subsequent to the measurement date” will be recognized as 
a reduction (increase) to net pension liability in the following measurement period. 
 
The $41,706 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability during 
the year ended December 31, 2018.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows 
of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Original Deferral 
Amount 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020 6/30/2021

66,045$            24,350$      16,662$    16,401$     8,632$        
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In the tables shown above, positive amounts will increase pension expense and negative amounts will 
decrease pension expense. 
 
Pension plan fiduciary net position – Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is 
available in the separately issued financial reports of CERS.  
 
 
Note 10 – Post-Employment Health Care Benefits 
 
Retired employees receive some health care benefits depending on their length of service.  In 
accordance with Kentucky Revised Statutes, these benefits are provided and advanced-funded on an 
actuarially determined basis through the CERS.  Covered employees hired after September 1, 2008, 
contribute 1% of their salaries to the CERS insurance fund.  Kentucky Retirement System issues a 
publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary 
information for the CERS.  The report may be obtained by writing to Kentucky Retirement Systems, 
Perimeter Park West, 1260 Louisville Road, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601. 
 

Statutorily Required Contribution 
Rate (As a Percentage of 

Covered Payroll)
Annual OPEB 

Cost
Annual OPEB Cost 

Contributed

Percentage of 
Annual OPEB Cost 

Contributed
June 30,

2017 4.73% 10,401$           10,401$                   100%
2016 4.64% 9,913$             9,913$                     100%
2015 4.92% 9,399$             9,399$                     100%

Nonhazardous

 
 

Note 11 – Restricted Net Position 
 
The following is a summary of the restricted net position for the District as of December 31, 2017: 

 
System Development Charge Fund 511,398$       
Depreciation Reserve Fund 79,764           
Debt Service Sinking Fund 207,453         
Membership Deposits Fund 47,638           
Construction Fund 1,163,889      

       Total Restricted Net Position 2,010,142$    

 
 
See Note 5 for further detail on restricted net position balances related to restricted cash and cash 
equivalents and certificates of deposit. 
 
 
Note 12 - Risk Management  
 
The District is exposed to various forms of losses associated with the risks of fire; personal liability, 
vehicular accidents; errors and omissions; torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; injuries to 
employees; and natural disasters.  Each of these risk areas are covered through the purchase of 
commercial insurance.  The District has purchase certain policies that are retrospectively rated which 
include worker’s compensations insurance.  There have been no significant reductions in coverage from 
the prior year and settlements have not exceeded coverage in the past three years. 
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Note 13 – Contingent Liabilities 
 
The District currently has no legal claims and is not aware of any future claims that could have a material 
adverse effect on the financial condition of the District. 
 

 
Note 14 – Prior Period Adjustment 
 
Beginning net position for the financial statements as of January 1, 2017 has been restated due to long-
term debt and accrued interest being reported incorrectly due to errors.  
 

Net Position - January 1, 2017, Prior to Restatement 8,941,103$         

(Increase) Decrease in Bonds Payable 15,000                
(Increase) Decrease in Accrued Interest (4,024)                 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 10,976                

Net Position - January 1, 2017, As Restated 8,952,079$         

 
 

The impact of the above changes on the change in net position previously reported for the year ended 
December 31, 2016, is as follows: 
 

Change in Net Position - As Previously Reported 181,784$            

Change in Interest Expense 4,024                  

Increase (decrease) in net position 4,024                  

Change in Net Position, As Restated 185,808$            

 
 
 
Note 15 – Recent GASB Pronouncements 
 
Management has not currently determined what, if any, effects of implementation of the following 
statements may have on the financial statements: 
 
GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than 
Pensions, issued June 2015, will be effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2017.  This Statement 
addresses accounting and financial reporting for Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) that is provided 
to the employees of state and local governmental employers.  This Statement establishes standards for 
recognizing and measuring liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and 
expenses/expenditures.  For defined benefit OPEB, this Statement identifies the methods and 
assumptions that are required to be used to project benefit payments, discount projected benefit 
payments to their actuarial present value, and attribute that present value to periods of employee service. 
 Note disclosures and required supplementary information requirements about defined benefit OPEB will 
be enhanced. 
 
GASB Statement No. 82, Pension Issues – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 67, No. 68, and No. 
73, will be effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2016.  This Statement addresses issues 
regarding (1) the presentation of payroll-related measures in required supplementary information, (2) the 
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selection of assumptions and the treatment of deviations from the guidance in an Actuarial Standard of 
Practice for financial reporting purposes, and (3) the classification of payments made by employers to 
satisfy employee (plan member) contribution requirements. 
 
GASB Statement No. 85, Omnibus 2017, will be effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 
2017.  This Statement addresses a variety of topics including issues related to blending component units, 
goodwill, fair value measurement and application, and postemployment benefits (pensions and other 
postemployment benefits – OPEB). 
 
GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, will be effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 
2019.  This Statement increases the usefulness of governments’ financial statements by requiring 
recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating 
leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions 
of the contract.  It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that 
leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset.  Under this Statement, a lessee is required 
to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to 
recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and 
consistency of information about governments’ leasing activities.   
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 



CERS - Nonhazardous 2017 2016 2015

City's proportion of the net pension liability 0.008393% 0.008091% 0.008388%

City's proportionate share of the net pension liability 413,261         347,894         272,125            

City's covered-employee payroll 203,777         194,510         192,425            

City's proportionate share of the net pension liability
  as a percentage of its covered-employee payroll 202.80% 178.86% 141.42%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 55.50% 59.97% 66.80%

Note:
This schedule is intended to present 10 years of the proportionate share of the net pension liability.  Currently, only 
those years with information available are presented.  The amounts presented above for the fiscal year were
determined as of June 30 for the year prior (measurement date).

NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION

LIABILITY IN COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CERS)
DECEMBER 31, 2017

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CERS - Nonhazardous 2017 2016 2015

Statutorily required contribution for pension 41,706$             36,446$              33,757$              

City's contributions in relation to the statutorily required contribution (41,706)              (36,446)              (33,757)              

Annual contribution deficiency (excess) -0-$                -0-$                -0-$                

City's contributions as a percentage of statutorily required contribution for pension 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

City's covered-employee payroll 220,175$           203,777$            194,510$            

Contributions as a percentage of its covered employee payroll 18.94% 17.89% 17.35%

Note:
This schedule is intended to present 10 years of contributions and related ratios.  Currently, only those years with information
available are presented.  The amounts presented above for the fiscal year were determined as of the fiscal year ended above

NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE COUNTY EMPLOYEES

RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CERS)
DECEMBER 31, 2017

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 

 
 



Variance
Original Final Over
Budget Budget Actual (Under)

Operating Revenues 1,500,000$       1,500,000$       1,509,985$       9,985$              

Operating Expenses
Operations and Maintenance Expenses 1,240,000         1,240,000         1,183,359         (56,641)            
Depreciation 290,000            290,000            282,512            (7,488)              
Taxes Other Than Income 25,000              25,000              17,820 (7,180)              

Total Operating Expenses 1,555,000         1,555,000         1,483,691         (71,309)            

Income (Loss) From Operations (55,000)             (55,000)            26,294              81,294              

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Amortization (5,500)               (5,500)              (5,228)               272                   
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets -0-                    -0-                    1,500                1,500                
Interest Income 31,000              31,000              33,811              2,811                
Interest Expense (43,808)             (43,808)            (42,528)             1,280                

Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) (18,308)             (18,308)            (12,445)             5,863                

Capital Contributions 240,000            240,000            93,976              (146,024)          

Net Change in Net Position 166,692            166,692            107,825            87,157              

Net Position, January 1, 2017, Previously Stated 8,941,103         8,941,103         8,941,103         -0-                    

Prior Period Adjustment 10,976              10,976              10,976              -0-                    

Net Position, January 1, 2017, As Restated 8,952,079         8,952,079         8,952,079         -0-                    

Net Position, December 31, 2017 9,118,771$       9,118,771$       9,059,904$       87,157$            

NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN
NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - PROPRIETARY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to budgetary information.
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NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT 
NOTE TO SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL – PROPRIETARY FUND 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 

 

 
See independent auditors report. 
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The District prepares its financial statements and proprietary fund budget using accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).  
 



Source of 
Supply/Pumping

Water 
Treatment

Transmission/
Distribution

Customer 
Accounts

Administrative/ 
General Total

Personal Services
Salaries And Wages -0-$                       -0-$              118,167$        47,721$       61,356$              227,244$        
Commissioners' Fees -0-                         -0-                -0-                  -0-               6,800                 6,800              
Employee Benefits -0-                         -0-                61,535 24,851 31,951 118,337          

Total Personal Services -0-$                       -0-$              179,702$        72,572$       100,107$            352,381$        

Maintenance, Operations, And
Contractual Services:

Purchased Water 646,621$               -0-$              -0-$                 -0-$             -0-$                    646,621$        
Purchased Power 14,632                   -0-                -0-                  -0-               -0-                      14,632            
Contract Services - Accounting & Legal -0-                         -0-                -0-                  -0-               17,500               17,500            
Contract Services - Other -0-                         10,282         24,644            -0-               3,484                 38,410            
Transportation Expenses -0-                         -0-                6,769              1,743           1,743                 10,255            
Insurance - General Liability -0-                         -0-                4,567              3,474           1,886                 9,927              
Insurance - Workers' Compensation -0-                         -0-                1,283              977              530                    2,790              
Miscellaneous Expense -0-                         -0-                5,079              3,864           2,100                 11,043            

Total Maintenance, Operations, And
Contractual Services 661,253$               10,282$       42,342$          10,058$       27,243$              751,178$        

Materials And Supplies -0-$                       -0-$              24,586$          21,512$       30,732$              76,830$          

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
Utility Regulatory Assessment Fee -0-$                       -0-$              -0-$                 -0-$             2,971$               2,971$            
Payroll Taxes -0-                         -0-                9,266              3,742           4,811                 17,819            

Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes -0-$                       -0-$              9,266$            3,742$         7,782$               20,790$          

NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT
SCHEDULE I -  OPERATING EXPENSES PROPRIETARY FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS. 

 
To the Board of Commissioners 
North Nelson Water District 
Cox’s Creek, Kentucky 400013 
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the North Nelson 
Water District (the “District”), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements and have 
issued our report thereon dated March 16, 2018. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified. We did identify certain deficiencies in internal control, described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and responses that we consider to be material weaknesses as item 
2017-1. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

District’s Response to Findings 

The District’s response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and responses. The District’s response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Brown & Company, CPA’s 

Bardstown, Kentucky 
March 16, 2018 



 
NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 
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Finding 2017-1 

Condition:  We are required to give consideration to the District’s ability to prepare financial 
statements and related note disclosures, as well as the oversight of the financial 
reporting process by those charged with governance. 

Criteria:   Such preparation would require the District to maintain appropriate technical 
knowledge to prepare the financial statements with all related note disclosures. 

Cause:   The nature and complexity of the transactions involved with preparing financial 
statements and related note disclosures. 

Effect:   As a result of the above conditions, the District does not have controls in place 
that would assure the preparation of the financial statements and related note 
disclosures in accordance with modified accrual or accrual basis of accounting. 

Recommendation: As with many small water districts, the District engages the auditor to draft the 
financial statements and to perform the necessary steps to ensure the 
disclosures are complete.  Once drafted, the financial statements are submitted 
to the District for approval.  While this practice is common and practical, we must 
inform those charged with governance of this finding. 

Response:  We accept the auditor’s recommendation.  Due to the complexity of the financial 
reporting process and full governmental disclosures, the District will continue to 
rely on the auditor in future years to ensure the financial statements and related 
disclosures are appropriate. 

 

 




